

State of Misconsin 2023 - 2024 LEGISLATURE

LRBa0598/1 MDE:skw&wlj

ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT 1, TO ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT 1, TO ASSEMBLY BILL 466

October 31, 2023 - Offered by Representative ZIMMERMAN.

1	At the locations indicated, amend the amendment as follows:
2	1. Page 3, line 12: delete "before" and substitute "after".
3	2. Page 4, line 7: after that line insert:
4	"20m. Page 16, line 4: delete "(a)".".
5	3. Page 4, line 13: delete lines 13 and 14 and substitute:
6	"23m. Page 23, line 23: after "et seq." insert ", and the information is not
7	collected, maintained, disclosed, sold, communicated, or used except as authorized
8	by the federal Fair Credit Reporting Act.".".
9	${f 4.}$ Page 5, line 10: delete the material beginning with "Any" and ending with
LO	"section." on line 17 and substitute "The department or the department of justice has
11	exclusive authority to enforce violations of this section. The department or the

2023 – 2024 Legislature

department of justice may commence an action in any court of competent jurisdiction
in the name of this state to restrain by temporary or permanent injunction the
violation of this section and any order issued under this section and to recover a civil
forfeiture of not less than \$100 and not more than \$10,000 for each violation of this
section or of any order, including an injunction, issued under this section.".

-2-

6

7

5. Page 5, line 23: delete "(c)" and substitute "(b)".

6. Page 6, line 6: delete lines 6 to 13 and substitute:

8 "(c) The department or the department of justice may serve a complaint, notice, 9 order, civil investigative demand, or other process in the manner provided for service 10 of a summons, or a subpoena as provided by s. 885.03, and either may be served by 11 registered mail to an address that the controller or processor previously furnished 12to the department, the department of justice, or the department of financial institutions. Service may be proved by affidavit. Service in any event may also be 1314 by registered mail addressed to the controller or processor and proved by post office return receipt, in which case the time of service is the date borne by the receipt.". 15

16

7. Page 6, line 14: delete "(e)" and substitute "(d)".

- 17 **8.** Page 7, line 9: delete "2031" and substitute "2029".
- 18

(END)